

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No. 13-cv-11301-RGS

v.

PENNY PRITZKER, et al.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
(Leave to File Granted on 4/1/14)

Defendants.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
By its ATTORNEY GENERAL
JOSEPH A. FOSTER,

Intervenor

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, CENTER FOR SUSTAINABLE FISHERIES, IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF AND INTERVENOR

Respectfully Submitted,

CENTER FOR SUSTAINABLE FISHERIES

/s/ Catherine B. Kramer

Catherine B. Kramer (BBO # 684876)

Julie K. Peterson (BBO # 564874)

Scott W. Lang (BBO # 285720)

Center for Sustainable Fisheries

115 Orchard Street

New Bedford, Massachusetts 02740

(508) 992-1170

kkramer@centerforsustainablefisheries.org

juliepetersonlaw@hotmail.com

swlang@lxblaw.com

Dated: April 1, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curie 1

Background 2

Summary of Argument 2

Argument 3

 A. Deferring to the Defendant’s biological science in this matter requires an inappropriate degree of deference, permits an arrogation of power, and allows agency action that violates the plain language of the MSA 5

 i. The history and development of fisheries science shows that the Defendant’s data collection and scientific methodology do not reflect an evolution of ideas and concepts as mandated by the MSA and Multispecies FMP 6

 ii. The Defendant has refused to consider information provided by those scientists most knowledgeable in the industry and therefore was neither inclusive nor transparent and disregarded timely, accurate and reliable data in violation of the MSA and APA 8

 a. To meet the National Standard requirements, the Defendant must complete a thorough review of all the relevant information, cannot disregard superior or contrary data, and must acknowledge when its current strategy is not working 9

 b. The Defendant here does not meet the standard articulated in *Guindon* 10

 c. The Defendant failed to learn from past fisheries management that its science is not always “the best” and that timeliness, inclusion and collaboration lead to management that is in fact based on the “best scientific information available” 12

 iii. A direct consequence of the Defendant’s arrogation of power and lack of thorough evaluation in compliance with National Standard 2 is that the public has no faith in the quality of defendant’s biological science 13

 B. The defendant’s failure to include socio-economics in the definition of “best scientific information available” and seriously take into account the economic impacts to fishing communities has caused widespread economic destruction and jeopardized the sustainability of fishing communities 14

 i. The Defendant’s narrowly defined “best scientific information available” fails to include socio-economic impacts as Congress intended 15

ii. The Defendant merely listed economic statistics, failed to analyze the statistics about the economic realities of the fishing industry, and did not seriously take into account the economic impacts and sustainability of fishing communities 16

 a. The Defendant did not diligently research economic impacts. The majority of the information used by the defendant was not original economic statistics17

 b. The quality of the data compiled fell short of a rigorous and through study about the broad implications and economic realities Frameworks 48 and 50 would have on the sustainability of fishing communities17

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BP, 933 F. Supp. 2d 125, 149 (D.D.C. 2013) 9-10

City of New Bedford v. Lovgren, 10-cv-10789-RWZ, 2011 WL 2636863 (D. Mass. June 30, 2011), *aff'd sub nom. Lovgren v. Locke*, 701 F. 3d 5 (1st Cir 2012) 2

Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center, 131 S.Ct. 1326 (2013) 2-4, 14, 16, 20

Flaherty v. Bryson, 850 F.Supp. 2d 38, 47 (D.D.C. 2012) 10

Guindon v. Pritzker, 1:13-cv-00988-BJR, 36 (D.D.C. 2014) 9-12

Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137, 177 (1803) 4

North Carolina Fisheries Ass'n v. Gutierrez, 518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007) 10, 17

Ocean Conservancy v. Gutierrez, 394 F. Supp. 2d 147, 157 (D.D.C. 2005), *aff'd*, 488 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 17

Talk Am. v. Mich. Bell Tele. Co., 564 U. S. 2254 (2011) 3, 4

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994) 4

Tr. of Oral Argument at 62, 84, *Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*, 13-356 (argued, March 24, 2014) 15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 10

16 U.S.C. §§ 1801–1891d (2007) passim

 § 1801(a)(2) 6

 § 1801 (a)(6) 5, 15

 § 1801 (c)(3) 4, 9

 § 1851(a)(2) 2, 6, 8-9, 20

 § 1851(a)(8) 16, 20

 § 1852(g)(1)(A) 8

16 U.S.C. § 1801 (1976) 6

Federal Regulations

Multispecies Fishery Management Plan (1986)	passim
§ E1	19
§ 1.1	8, 9, 15, 16
§ 1.4	15
§ 7	15
§ 8.2	16
50 C.F.R. § 648.90(a)(2)	8

Other Sources

Associated Press, <i>Regulator: Huge Cuts Coming to New England Fishing</i> , (Jan. 26, 2013), available at http://bigstory.ap.org/article	11, 19
Cadrin, Steve X., <i>Unintended Consequences of MSY Proxies for Defining Overfishing</i> , International Council for the Exploration of the Sea (ICES 2012/L:23)	7
Gulf of Maine Research Institute, <i>Responsible Harvest Atlantic Pollock</i> , available at http://www.gmri.org/upload/files/GBGOM%20Pollock%20Fact%20Sheet.Pdf	13
Letter, dated Sept 13, 2012, available at http://www.nmfs/noaa.gov/stories/2012/09/docs/blank_patrick_9_13_12.pdf	5
New England Fisheries Management Council Home Page, http://nefmc.org ; then select “Fishery Management Plans”	8
Rothschild, Brian J., Emily Keiley and Yue Jiao, Failure to eliminate overfishing and attain optimum yield in the New England groundfish fishery, <i>ICES Journal of Marine Science</i> (Aug. 4, 2013)	5, 6
Rothschild, Brian J., Rewriting the Magnuson Stevens Act, <i>The Marine Pacific Expo</i> (Nov. 4, 2013)	18
Rothschild, Brian J., The Overfishing Metaphor, <i>American Institute of Fishery Research Biologists</i> (Jan/Feb 2011)	6, 7
Rothschild, Brian J. and Yue Jiao, Comparison Between Maximum Sustainable Yield Proxies and Maximum Sustained Yield, <i>Open Fish Journal</i> , 6 (2013)	7
Rozwadowski, Helen M., <i>The Sea Knows No Boundaries: A Century of Marine Science Under ICES</i> , Seattle and London: University of Washington Press and International Council for the Exploration of the Sea (2002)	7

Saving Seafood, America's Most Valuable Fishery - Atlantic Scallops - Is Certified
“Sustainable” by Marine Stewardship Council (Dec. 19, 2013), available at
<http://www.savingseafood.org/fishing-industry-alerts/americas-most-valuable-fishery-atlantic-scallops-is-certified-sustainable-by-marine-stewardship-cou-3.html> 13

Stokesbury, Kevin D.E., Fishery data collection, the example of the New Bedford scallop
fishery, Testimony to the U.S. House of Representatives Subcommittee on Fisheries,
Wildlife, Oceans and Insular Affairs (May 21, 2013)12
